

**WORKERS' COMPENSATION APPEALS BOARD
STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

BRIAN WARD, *Applicant*

vs.

**LOS ANGELES DODGERS and BALTIMORE ORIOLES;
ACE AMERICAN INSURANCE, administered by SEDGWICK CMS, *Defendants***

**Adjudication Number: ADJ12223070
Van Nuys District Office**

**OPINION AND ORDER
GRANTING PETITION FOR
RECONSIDERATION**

Applicant seeks reconsideration of the January 20, 2022 Findings and Order issued by the workers' compensation administrative law judge (WCJ). Therein, the WCJ found that the Workers' Compensation Appeals Board does not have subject matter jurisdiction over applicant's claim, wherein he was employed as a professional athlete by The Orioles from June 16, 2009 through April 9, 2015 and by the Los Angeles Dodger from April 9, 2015 through July 18, 2015.

Applicant contends that the WCJ erred in finding no subject matter jurisdiction over his claim arguing that he is a resident of California and that his contract for hire was made in California.

We receive an Answer. The WCJ issued a Report and Recommendation on Petition for Reconsideration recommending that we deny reconsideration.

We have considered the Petition for Reconsideration, the contents of the Report, and have reviewed the record in this matter. Based upon our preliminary review of the record, we will grant applicant's Petition for Reconsideration. Our order granting the Petition for Reconsideration is not a final order, and we will order that a final decision after reconsideration is deferred pending further review of the merits of the Petition for Reconsideration and further consideration of the entire record in light of the applicable statutory and decisional law. Once a final decision after reconsideration is issued by the Appeals Board, any aggrieved person may timely seek a writ of review pursuant to Labor Code section 5950 et seq.

I.

Former Labor Code¹ section 5909 provided that a petition for reconsideration was deemed denied unless the Appeals Board acted on the petition within 60 days from the date of filing. (Lab. Code, § 5909.) Effective July 2, 2024, section 5909 was amended to state in relevant part that: “(a) A petition for reconsideration is deemed to have been denied by the appeals board unless it is acted upon within 60 days from the date a trial judge transmits a case to the appeals board.” Under section 5909(a), the Appeals Board must act on a petition for reconsideration within 60 days of transmission of the case to the Appeals Board. Transmission is reflected in Events in EAMS. Specifically, in Case Events, under Event Description is the phrase “Sent to Recon” and under Additional Information is the phrase “The case is sent to the Recon board.” When the Appeals Board does not review the petition within 60 days due to irregularities outside the petitioner’s control, and the 60-day period lapses through no fault of the petitioner, the Appeals Board must then consider whether circumstances exist to allow an equitable remedy, such as equitable tolling.

It is well-settled that the Appeals Board has broad equitable powers. (*Kaiser Foundation Hospitals v. Workers’ Compensation Appeals Board* (1978) 83 Cal.App.3d 413, 418 [43 Cal.Comp.Cases 785] citing *Bankers Indem. Ins. Co. v. Indus. Acc. Com.* (1935) 4 Cal.2d 89, 94-98 [47 P.2d 719]; see *Truck Ins. Exchange v. Workers’ Comp. Appeals Bd. (Kwok)* (2016) 2 Cal.App.5th 394, 401 [81 Cal.Comp.Cases 685]; *State Farm General Ins. Co. v. Workers’ Comp. Appeals Bd. (Lutz)* (2013) 218 Cal.App.4th 258, 268 [78 Cal.Comp.Cases 758]; *Dyer v. Workers’ Comp. Appeals Bd.* (1994) 22 Cal.App.4th 1376, 1382 [59 Cal.Comp.Cases 96].) It is an issue of fact whether an equitable doctrine such as laches applies. (*Kwok, supra*, 2 Cal.App.5th at p. 402.) The doctrine of equitable tolling applies to workers’ compensation cases, and the analysis turns on the factual determination of whether an opposing party received notice and will suffer prejudice if equitable tolling is permitted. (*Elkins v. Derby* (1974) 12 Cal.3d 410, 412 [39 Cal.Comp.Cases 624].) As explained further below, only the Appeals Board is empowered to make this factual determination.²

¹ All further statutory references are to the Labor Code, unless otherwise noted.

² Section 5952 sets forth the scope of appellate review, and states that: “Nothing in this section shall permit the court to hold a trial de novo, to take evidence, or to exercise its independent judgment on the evidence.” (Lab. Code, § 5952; see Lab. Code, § 5953.)

In *Shipley v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.* (1992) 7 Cal.App.4th 1104, 1108 [57 Cal.Comp.Cases 493], the Appeals Board denied the applicant's petition for reconsideration because it had not acted on the petition within the statutory time limits of section 5909. This occurred because the Appeals Board had misplaced the file, through no fault of the parties. The Court of Appeal reversed the Appeals Board's decision holding that the time to act on applicant's petition was tolled during the period that the file was misplaced. (*Id.* at p. 1108.) Pursuant to the holding in *Shipley* allowing equitable tolling of the 60-day time period in section 5909, the Appeals Board acts to grant, dismiss, or deny such petitions for reconsideration within 60 days of receipt of the petition, and thereafter issues a decision on the merits.

"[I]t is a fundamental principle of due process that a party may not be deprived of a substantial right without notice...." (*Shipley, supra*, 7 Cal.App.4th at p. 1108.) All parties to a workers' compensation proceeding retain the fundamental right to due process and a fair hearing under both the California and United States Constitutions. (*Rucker v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.* (2000) 82 Cal.App.4th 151, 157-158 [65 Cal.Comp.Cases 805].) "Due process requires notice and a meaningful opportunity to present evidence in regards to the issues." (*Rea v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.* (2005) 127 Cal.App.4th 625, 635, fn. 22 [70 Cal.Comp.Cases 312]; see also *Fortich v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.* (1991) 233 Cal.App.3d 1449, 1452-1454 [56 Cal.Comp.Cases 537].)

If a timely filed petition is never acted upon and considered by the Appeals Board because it is "deemed denied" due to an administrative irregularity and not through the fault of the parties, the petitioning party is deprived of their right to a decision on the merits of the petition. (Lab. Code, § 5908.5; see *Evans v. Workmen's Comp. Appeals Bd.* (1968) 68 Cal.2d 753, 754-755 [33 Cal.Comp.Cases 350]; *LeVesque v. Workmen's Comp. Appeals Bd.* (1970) 1 Cal.3d 627, 635 [35 Cal.Comp.Cases 16].) Just as significantly, the parties' ability to seek meaningful appellate review is compromised, raising issues of due process. (Lab. Code, §§ 5901, 5950, 5952; see *Evans, supra*, 68 Cal.2d 753; see also *Rea, supra*, 127 Cal.App.4th at p. 643.)

On December 11, 2024, the California Supreme Court granted review in *Mayor v. Workers' Compensation Appeals Bd.* (2024) 104 Cal.App.5th 713 [2024 Cal.App. LEXIS 531] ("*Mayor*"). The Supreme Court noted the conflict present in the published decisions of the Courts of Appeal, and in its order granting review of *Mayor*, stated as follows:

Pending review, the opinion of the Court of Appeal, which is currently published at 104 Cal.App.5th 1297, may be cited, not only for its persuasive value, but also for the limited purpose of establishing the existence of a conflict in authority that would in turn allow trial courts to exercise discretion under *Auto Equity Sales, Inc. v. Superior Court* (1962) 57 Cal.2d 450, 456, to choose between sides of any such conflict. (See *Standing Order Exercising Authority Under California Rules of Court, Rule 8.1115 (e)(3)*, *Upon Grant of Review or Transfer of a Matter with an Underlying Published Court of Appeal Opinion*, Administrative Order 2021-04-21; Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.1115(e)(3) and corresponding Comment, par. 2.)

(Order Granting Petition for Review, S287261, December 11, 2024.)

Like the Court in *Shipley*, “we are not convinced that the burden of the system’s inadequacies should fall on [a party].” (*Shipley, supra*, 7 Cal.App.4th at p. 1108.) The touchstone of the workers’ compensation system is our constitutional mandate to “accomplish substantial justice in all cases expeditiously, inexpensively, and without incumbrance of any character.” (Cal. Const., art. XIV, § 4.) “Substantial justice” is not a euphemism for inadequate justice. Instead, it is an exhortation that the workers’ compensation system must focus on the *substance* of justice, rather than on the arcana or minutiae of its administration. (See Lab. Code, § 4709 [“No informality in any proceeding . . . shall invalidate any order, decision, award, or rule made and filed as specified in this division.”].) When a litigant is deprived of their due process rights based upon the administrative errors of a third party, for which they bear no blame and over whom they have no control, substantial justice cannot be compatible with such a draconian result.

In keeping with the WCAB’s constitutional and statutory mandate, all litigants before the WCAB must be able to rely on precedential authority, and all litigants must have the expectation that they will be treated equitably on issues of procedure and be accorded same or similar access to the WCAB. The Appeals Board has relied on the *Shipley* precedent for over thirty years, by continuing to consider all timely filed petitions for reconsideration on the merits, consistent with due process. Treating all petitions for reconsideration in the same or similar way procedurally promotes judicial stability, consistency, and predictability and safeguards due process for all litigants. We also observe that a decision on the merits of the petition protects every litigant’s right to seek meaningful appellate review after receiving a final decision from the Appeals Board.

Only the Appeals Board is statutorily authorized to issue a decision on a petition for reconsideration. (Lab. Code, §§ 112, 115, 5301, 5901, 5908.5, 5950; see Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8, §§ 10320, 10330.) The Appeals Board must conduct de novo review as to the merits of the petition

and review the entire proceedings in the case. (Lab. Code, §§ 5906, 5908, 5908.5; see Lab. Code, §§ 5301, 5315, 5701, 5911.) Once a final decision by the Appeals Board on the merits of the petition issues, the parties may seek review under section 5950, but appellate review is limited to review of the record certified by the Appeals Board. (Lab. Code, §§ 5901, 5951, 5952, 5953.)

Consequently, we apply the doctrine of equitable tolling pursuant to *Shipley* to this case. Here, the WCJ issued the Findings and Order on January 20, 2022. Applicant filed the timely Petition for Reconsideration on February 8, 2022. The WCJ issued the Report and Recommendation on Petition for Reconsideration on July 24, 2025. For reasons that are not entirely clear from the record, the Appeals Board did not actually receive notice of and review the petition until June 5, 2025. Accordingly, the Appeals Board failed to act on the petition within 60 days, through no fault of the parties.

Accordingly, our time to act on applicant's petition was equitably tolled until 60 days after June 5, 2025. The date 60 days from June 5, 2025 is August 4, 2025. This decision is issued by or on August 4, 2025, so that we have timely acted on the petition as required by section 5909(a).

II.

The WCJ stated following in the Report:

II **FACTS**

The applicant, Brian Ward, was a resident of the State of California during the time he played professional baseball Summary of Evidence (SOE) 7/29/2021 page 2 lines 11-12). In June 2009, the applicant signed his Minor League Uniform Player Contract with the Orioles while in Idaho attending college (SOE 7/29/2021 page 3 lines 1-3, page 6 lines 6-7). The Contract was a seven-year contract executed in Idaho (Exhibit Joint A). The contract contained Addendum F that states that the "player promises and agrees that any workers' compensation claims, dispute or cause of action arising out of Player's employment with Club shall be subject to the worker's compensation laws of the State of Maryland exclusively and not the worker's compensation laws of any other state." After the applicant signed the initial contract, the applicant signed Addendum C on an annual basis. Addendum C refers to the Minor League Uniform Contract originally signed by the applicant. Addendum C outlines the salary the player will receive during season. The applicant signed some of the yearly Addendum C's in California. The employer witness testified that Addendum C is signed on an annual basis and outlines salary. It is not a new contract. If the applicant only signed Addendum C the player would not be considered an

employee (SOE 9/14/2021 page 2-3 lines 24- 3). In 2015, the applicant was traded to the Oklahoma City Dodgers where he played until he retired in 2015. When the applicant was traded to the Oklahoma City Dodgers he did not sign a new contract (SOE 7/29/2021 page 6 lines 8 -12). He played in the minor league for the Oklahoma City Dodgers (Exhibit D).

At no time during his career as a professional athlete did the applicant ever play any games or practice games in California. In addition, the applicant never participated in spring training in California. The applicant testified that while with the Oklahoma City Dodgers, he never played with any of the Dodgers California affiliates (SOE 7/29/2021 page 6-7 lines 24-3). During the off-season the applicant would workout. The applicant paid for his own gym memberships and paid out of pocket during the off-season for his personal trainer (SOE page 8 lines 11-17). During the off-season, the applicant never received any medical treatment in California (SOE 7/29/2021 page 5 lines 20- 21).

Based on the evidence presented it was found that California did not have subject matter jurisdiction in this case. It is from that finding that the applicant files the appeal.

(Report, at pp. 2-3.)

III.

We highlight the following legal principles that may be relevant to our review of this matter:

In general, the WCAB may assert its subject matter jurisdiction in a workers' compensation injury claim when the evidence establishes that an employment related injury, which is the subject matter, has a significant connection or nexus to the state of California. (See §§ 5300, 5301; *King, supra*, 270 F.2d at 360; *Federal Insurance Co. v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd. (Johnson)* (2013) 221 Cal.App.4th 1116, 1128.) Whether there is a significant connection or nexus to the State of California is best described as an issue of due process, though it has also been referred to as a question of subject-matter jurisdiction. (*New York Knickerbockers v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd. (Macklin)* (2015) 240 Cal.App.4th 1229, 1238; *Johnson, supra*, 221 Cal.App.4th at 1128.)

In addition to injuries occurring in California, the WCAB can also assert subject matter jurisdiction over injuries occurring outside this state in certain circumstances. Section 3600.5(a) states: "If an employee who has been hired or is regularly working in the state receives personal injury by accident arising out of and in the course of employment outside of this state, he or she, or his or her dependents, in the case of his or her death, shall be entitled to compensation according to the law of this state." (Lab. Code, § 3600.5(a).) Similarly, section 5305 states: "The Division

of Workers' Compensation, including the administrative director, and the appeals board have jurisdiction over all controversies arising out of injuries suffered outside the territorial limits of this state in those cases where the injured employee is a resident of this state at the time of the injury and the contract of hire was made in this state." (Lab. Code, § 5305.)³

Additional requirements apply to certain professional athletes filing workers' compensation claims involving occupational disease or cumulative trauma injuries. (Lab. Code, § 3600.5(g).) Section 3600.5(c) and (d) provide:

(c)(1) With respect to an occupational disease or cumulative injury, a professional athlete who has been hired outside of this state and his or her employer shall be exempted from the provisions of this division while the professional athlete is temporarily within this state doing work for his or her employer if both of the following are satisfied:

(A) The employer has furnished workers' compensation insurance coverage or its equivalent under the laws of a state other than California.

(B) The employer's workers' compensation insurance or its equivalent covers the professional athlete's work while in this state.

(2) In any case in which paragraph (1) is satisfied, the benefits under the workers' compensation insurance or similar laws of the other state, and other remedies under those laws, shall be the exclusive remedy against the employer for any occupational disease or cumulative injury, whether resulting in death or not, received by the employee while working for the employer in this state.

(3) A professional athlete shall be deemed, for purposes of this subdivision, to be temporarily within this state doing work for his or her employer if, during the 365 consecutive days immediately preceding the professional athlete's last day of work for the employer within the state, the professional athlete performs less than 20 percent of his or her duty days in California during that 365-day period in California.

(d)(1) With respect to an occupational disease or cumulative injury, a professional athlete and his or her employer shall be exempt from this division when all of the professional athlete's employers in his or her last year of work as a professional athlete are exempt from this division pursuant to subdivision (c) or any other law, unless both of the following conditions are satisfied:

(A) The professional athlete has, over the course of his or her professional athletic career, worked for two or more seasons for a California-based team or teams, or the professional athlete has, over the course of his or her professional athletic career, worked 20 percent or more of his or her duty days either in California or for a California-based team. The percentage of a professional athletic career worked either within California or for a California-based team

³ The residency requirement of section 5305 has long been recognized as unconstitutional. (See *Bowen v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.* (1999) 73 Cal.App.4th 15, 20, fn. 6 [64 Cal.Comp.Cases 745].)

shall be determined solely by taking the number of duty days the professional athlete worked for a California-based team or teams, plus the number of duty days the professional athlete worked as a professional athlete in California for any team other than a California-based team, and dividing that number by the total number of duty days the professional athlete was employed anywhere as a professional athlete.

(B) The professional athlete has, over the course of his or her professional athletic career, worked for fewer than seven seasons for any team or teams other than a California-based team or teams as defined in this section.

(2) When subparagraphs (A) and (B) of paragraph (1) are both satisfied, liability for the professional athlete's occupational disease or cumulative injury shall be determined in accordance with Section 5500.5.

(Lab. Code, § 3600.5(c) and (d).)

Moreover, it is well established that decisions by the Appeals Board must be supported by substantial evidence. (Lab. Code, §§ 5903, 5952(d); *Lamb v. Workmen's Comp. Appeals Bd.* (1974) 11 Cal.3d 274 [39 Cal.Comp.Cases 310]; *Garza v. Workmen's Comp. Appeals Bd.* (1970) 3 Cal.3d 312 [35 Cal.Comp.Cases 500]; *LeVesque v. Workmen's Comp. Appeals Bd.* (1970) 1 Cal.3d 627 [35 Cal.Comp.Cases 16].) "The term 'substantial evidence' means evidence which, if true, has probative force on the issues. It is more than a mere scintilla, and means such relevant evidence as a reasonable mind might accept as adequate to support a conclusion...It must be reasonable in nature, credible, and of solid value." (*Braewood Convalescent Hospital v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd. (Bolton)* (1983) 34 Cal.3d 159, 164 [48 Cal.Comp.Cases 566], emphasis removed and citations omitted.)

Based on our review, we are not persuaded that there is substantial evidence to support the WCJ's decision on the issue of subject matter jurisdiction without additional development of the record. Taking into account the statutory time constraints for acting on the petition, and based upon our initial review of the record, we believe reconsideration must be granted to allow sufficient opportunity to further study the factual and legal issues in this case. We believe that this action is necessary to give us a complete understanding of the record and to enable us to issue a just and reasoned decision. Reconsideration is therefore granted for this purpose and for such further proceedings as we may hereafter determine to be appropriate.

IV.

In addition, under our broad grant of authority, our jurisdiction over this matter is continuing.

A grant of reconsideration has the effect of causing “the whole subject matter [to be] reopened for further consideration and determination” (*Great Western Power Co. v. Industrial Acc. Com. (Savercool)* (1923) 191 Cal.724, 729 [10 I.A.C. 322]) and of “[throwing] the entire record open for review.” (*State Comp. Ins. Fund v. Industrial Acc. Com. (George)* (1954) 125 Cal.App.2d 201, 203 [19 Cal.Comp.Cases 98].) Thus, once reconsideration has been granted, the Appeals Board has the full power to make new and different findings on issues presented for determination at the trial level, even with respect to issues not raised in the petition for reconsideration before it. (See Lab. Code, §§ 5907, 5908, 5908.5; see also *Gonzales v. Industrial Acci. Com.* (1958) 50 Cal.2d 360, 364.) “[t]here is no provision in chapter 7, dealing with proceedings for reconsideration and judicial review, limiting the time within which the commission may make its decision on reconsideration, and in the absence of a statutory authority limitation none will be implied.”; see generally Lab. Code, § 5803 [“The WCAB has continuing jurisdiction over its orders, decisions, and awards. . . . At any time, upon notice and after an opportunity to be heard is given to the parties in interest, the appeals board may rescind, alter, or amend any order, decision, or award, good cause appearing therefor.”].)

“The WCAB . . . is a constitutional court; hence, its final decisions are given res judicata effect.” (*Azadigian v. Workers’ Comp. Appeals Bd.* (1992) 7 Cal.App.4th 372, 374 [57 Cal.Comp.Cases 391; see *Dow Chemical Co. v. Workmen's Comp. App. Bd.* (1967) 67 Cal.2d 483, 491 [32 Cal.Comp.Cases 431]; *Dakins v. Board of Pension Commissioners* (1982) 134 Cal.App.3d 374, 381 [184 Cal.Rptr. 576]; *Solari v. Atlas-Universal Service, Inc.* (1963) 215 Cal.App.2d 587, 593 [30 Cal.Rptr. 407].) A “final” order has been defined as one that either “determines any substantive right or liability of those involved in the case” (*Rymer v. Hagler* (1989) 211 Cal.App.3d 1171, 1180; *Safeway Stores, Inc. v. Workers’ Comp. Appeals Bd. (Pointer)* (1980) 104 Cal.App.3d 528, 534-535 [45 Cal.Comp.Cases 410]; *Kaiser Foundation Hospitals v. Workers’ Comp. Appeals Bd. (Kramer)* (1978) 82 Cal.App.3d 39, 45 [43 Cal.Comp.Cases 661]), or determines a “threshold” issue that is fundamental to the claim for benefits. Interlocutory procedural or evidentiary decisions, entered in the midst of the workers’ compensation proceedings, are not considered “final” orders. (*Maranian v. Workers’ Comp. Appeals Bd.* (2000) 81 Cal.App.4th 1068, 1070, 1075

[65 Cal.Comp.Cases 650].) [“interim orders, which do not decide a threshold issue, such as intermediate procedural or evidentiary decisions, are not ‘final’ ”]; *Rymer, supra*, at p. 1180 [“[t]he term [‘final’] does not include intermediate procedural orders or discovery orders”]; *Kramer, supra*, at p. 45 [“[t]he term [‘final’] does not include intermediate procedural orders”].)

Section 5901 states in relevant part that:

No cause of action arising out of any final order, decision or award made and filed by the appeals board or a workers’ compensation judge shall accrue in any court to any person until and unless the appeals board on its own motion sets aside the final order, decision, or award and removes the proceeding to itself or if the person files a petition for reconsideration, and the reconsideration is granted or denied. ...

Thus, this is not a final decision on the merits of the Petition for Reconsideration, and we will order that issuance of the final decision after reconsideration is deferred. Once a final decision is issued by the Appeals Board, any aggrieved person may timely seek a writ of review pursuant to Labor Code sections 5950 et seq.

V.

Accordingly, we grant applicant’s Petition for Reconsideration, and order that a final decision after reconsideration is deferred pending further review of the merits of the Petition for Reconsideration and further consideration of the entire record in light of the applicable statutory and decisional law.

For the foregoing reasons,

IT IS ORDERED that applicant’s Petition for Reconsideration is **GRANTED**.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that a final decision after reconsideration is **DEFERRED** pending further review of the merits of the Petition for Reconsideration and further consideration of the entire record in light of the applicable statutory and decisional law.

WORKERS' COMPENSATION APPEALS BOARD

/s/ JOSEPH V. CAPURRO, COMMISSIONER

I CONCUR,

/s/ CRAIG SNELLINGS, COMMISSIONER

/s/ JOSE H. RAZO, COMMISSIONER



DATED AND FILED AT SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA

AUGUST 4, 2025

SERVICE MADE ON THE ABOVE DATE ON THE PERSONS LISTED BELOW AT THEIR ADDRESSES SHOWN ON THE CURRENT OFFICIAL ADDRESS RECORD.

**BRIAN WARD
MADANS LAW GROUP
BOBER, PETERSON & KOBY
4600 BOEHM**

PAG/bp

I certify that I affixed the official seal of the Workers' Compensation Appeals Board to this original decision on this date.
BP